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BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 79/12-82

J A SMOG CHECK ONLY STATION DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
4481 Mission Blvd

Montclair, CA 91763

Mailing Address: [Gov. Code, §11520]

4888 Howard Street

Montclair, CA 91763

JOSE ARTEAGA, JR., OWNER
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No.
ARD 263725

Smog Check Test Only Station License No.
TC 263725,

and

JOSE ARTEAGA, JR.

4888 Howard Street

Mentclair, CA 91763

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License No. EA 632164

Respondents.

FINDINGS OF FACT

I. On or about February 21, 2012, Complainant John Wallauch, in his official capacity
as the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair, Department of Consumer Affairs, filed
Accusation No. 79/12-82 against Jose Arteaga, Jr., as owner of J A Smog Check Only Station
(“Respondent™) and Jose Arteaga, Jr., individually, before the Director of Consumer Affairs.
(Accusation No. 79/12-82 attached as Exhibit A.)
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2. Onor about January 10, 2011, the Bureau of Automotive Repair (“Bureau”) issued
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number. ARD 263725 (“registration™) to Respondent
Jose Arteaga, Jr., doing business as ] A Smog Check Only Station. The Automotive Repair
Dealer Registration expired on January 31, 2012 and has not been renewed.

3. On or about January 11, 2011, the Bureau issued Smog Check Test Only Station
License Number, TC 263725 (“station license™) to Respondent Jose Arteaga, Jr., doing business
as ] A Smog Check Only Station. The station license expired on January 31, 2012 and has not
been renewed.

4. On or about June 10, 2010, the Bureau issued Advanced Emission Specialist
Technician License Number EA 632164 (“technician license”) to Respondent Jose Arteaga, Jr.
The technician license expired on October 31, 2012 and has not been renewed.

5. On or about March 22, 2012, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class
Mail copies of Accusation No. 79/12-82, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request
for Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and
11507.7) at Respondent's address of record which, pursuant to Business and Professions Code

section 136, is required to be reported and maintained with the Bureau, which was and is:

4481 Mission Blvd.
Montclair, CA 91763,

6. In addition, on or about March 22, 2012, Respondent was served by Certified and
First Class Mail copies of Accusation No. 79/12-82, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense,
Request for Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6,

and 11507.7) at Respondent's mailing address, which was and is:

4888 Howard Street
Montclair, CA 91763.

7. Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of
Government Code section 11505, subdivision (¢) and/or Business & Professions Code section
124.

i
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8.  Onor about March 24, 2012, the Bureau received two Domestic Return Receipts via
the U.S. Postal Service, corresponding to the Accusation Packets identified above in paragraphs 5
and 6.

9.  Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part:

(¢) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent
files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts
of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall
constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion
may nevertheless grant a hearing.

10. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon him
of the Accusation, and therefore waived his right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No.
79/12-82.

11. California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part:

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions
or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to
respondent.

12.  Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Director after
having reviewed the proof of service dated March 22, 2012, signed by Rebeca Garcia, (and
domestic return receipts) finds Respondent is in default. The Director will take action without
further hearing and, based on Accusation, No. 79/12-82, proof of service and on the Affidavit of
Bureau Representative Steve P. Koch, finds that the allegations in Accusation are true.

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

1.  Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent has subjected his Automotive
Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 263725, Smog Check Test Only Station License No.
TC 263725, and Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License No. EA 632164 to discipline.

2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default.

3.  The Director of Consumer AfTairs is authorized to revoke Respondent's Automotive
Repair Dealer Registration based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation which
are supported by the evidence contained in the affidavit of Bureau Representative Steve P. Koch

in this case.:

3

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER (Case No. 79/12-82)




10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23
24
25
26
27
28

a.  Violation of Business and Professions Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(1) -
Untrue and Misleading Statements — related to three (3) separate electronic certificates
fraudulently issued on June 6, 2011, July 7, 2011, and July 19, 2011.

b.  Violation of Business and Professions Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4) —
Fraud - related to three (3) separate electronic certificates fraudulently issued on June 6, 2011,
July 7, 2011, and July 9, 2011.

4. The Director of Consumer Affairs is authorized to revoke Respondent's Smog Check
Test Only Station License based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation which
are supported by the evidence contained in the affidavit of Bureau Representative Steve P. Koch
in this case.:

a.  Violation of Health and Safety Code section 440412, subdivision (a), -
Respondent failed to determine that all emission control devices and systems required by law
were installed and functioning correctly in accordance with test procedures, during three (3)
separate smog inspections on June 6, 2011, July 7, 2011, and July 19, 2011.

b.  Violation of Health and Safety Code section 44012, subdivision (f), -
Respondent failed to perform emission control tests on those vehicles in accordance with
procedures prescribed by the department, during three (3) separate smog inspections on June 6,
2011, July 7, 2011, and July 19, 2011.

c.  Violation of Health and Safety Code section 44015, subdivision (b), -
Respondent issued electronic certificates of compliance without properly testing and inspecting
the vehicles to determine if they were in compliance with Health and Safety Code section 44012,
during three (3) separate smog inspections on June 6, 2011, July 7, 2011, and July 19, 2011.

d.  Violation of Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d) —
Respondent committed acts involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit by issuing 3 (three) separate
electronic certificates of compliance without performing bona fide inspections of the emission
control devices and systems, and thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the
protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program, during three (3) separate smog

inspections on June 6, 2011, July 7, 2011, and July 19, 2011.
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e. Violation of California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.35,
subdivision (c) — Respondent issued electronic certificates of compliance, during three (3)
separate smog inspections on June 6, 2011, July 7, 2011, and July 19, 2011, even though those
vehicles had not been inspected in accordance with California Code of Regulations, title 16,
section 3340.42,

f. Violation of California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42 —
Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests and inspections during three (3) separate
smog inspections on June 6, 2011, July 7, 2011, and July 19, 2011, in accordance with the
Bureau’s specifications,

5. The Director of Consumer Affairs is authorized to revoke Respondent's Advanced
Emission Specialist Technician License based upon the following violations alleged in the
Accusation which are supported by the evidence contained in the affidavit of Bureau
Representative Steve P, Koch in this case.:

a.  Violation of Health and Safety Code section 44012, subdivision (a), -
Respondent failed to determine that all emission control devices and systems required by law
were installed and functioning correctly in accordance with test procedures, during three (3)
separate smog inspections on June 6, 2011, July 7, 2011, and July 19, 2011.

b.  Violation of Health and Safety Code section 44012, subdivision (f), -
Respondent failed to perform emission control tests on those vehicles in accordance with
procedures prescribed by the department, during three (3) separate smog inspections on June 6,
2011, July 7, 2011, and July 19, 2011.

c.  Violation of Health and Safety Code section 44032 - Respondent failed to
perform tests of the emission control devices and systems on vehicles in accordance with Health
and Safety Code section 44012 during three (3) separate smog inspections on June 6, 2011, July
7,2011, and July 19, 2011,

Iy
/1
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d.  Violation of Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d) -
Respondent committed acts involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit by issuing 3 (three) separate
electronic certificates of compliance without performing bona fide inspections of the emission
control devices and systems, and thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the
protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program, during three (3) separate smog
inspections on June 6, 2011, July 7, 2011, and July 19, 2011,

c. Violation of California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.30,
subdivision {a) — Respondent failed to inspect and test vehicles in accordance with Health and
Safety Code section 44012 during three (3) separate smog inspections on June 6, 2011, July 7,
2011, and July 19, 2011.

T. Violation of California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42 —
Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests and inspections during three (3) separate
smog inspections on June 6, 2011, July 7, 2011, and July 19, 2011, in accordance with the
Bureau’s specifications.

ORDER

IT IS SO ORDERED that Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 263725,
heretofore issued to Respondent Jose Arteaga, Jr., doing business as J A Smog Check Only
Station, is revoked.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Smog Check Test Only Station License Number
TC 263725, heretofore issued to Respondent Jose Arteaga, Jr., doing business as J A Smog Check
Only Station, is revoked.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License
Number EA 632164, heretofore issued to Respondent Jose Arteaga, Jr., is revoked.

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a
written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within
seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The motion should be sent to the

Bureau of Automotive Repair, ATTN: Bill Thomas, Program Manager 1, 10949 N. Mather Blvd.,
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Rancho Cordova, California 95670, The agency in its discretion may vacate the Decision and
grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute.

This Decision shall become effective on . _}’Zjl.’ / / 3

Itis so ORDERED _ May 7, 2013

DONALD CHANG
Assistant Chief Counsel
Deaprtment of Consumer Affairs

Attachment:
Exhibit A: Accusation

51284221.DOCX
DOJ Matter [D; LA2011504772
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KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

GREGORY J. SALUTE

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

ALVARO MEIIA

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 216956
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-0083
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS _
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 79/12-82

J A SMOG CHECK ONLY STATION
4481 Mission Blvd ' -
Montclair, CA 91763 . ACCUSATION
Mailing Address: o
4888 Howard Street SMOG CHECK
Montclair, CA 91763 -
JOSE ARTEAGA, JR,, OWNER
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No.
ARD 263725

Smog Check Test: Only Station Llcense Ne.
TC 263725, -

and’

JOSE ARTEAGA, JR.

4888 Howard Street

Montclair, CA 91763

Advanced Emission Specialist Techmclan License
No. EA 632164 :

Respondents.

Complainant alleges:
| PARTIES
1.. John ‘Wauau.ch (“Complainant™) brings this Accusation solely in his ofﬁcial capacity
as the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair (“Bureau”), Department of Consumer Affairs.

1
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Automotive Repair Dealer Reglstratmn

2. Onor about January 10, 2011, the Bureau 1ssued AutomOUVe Repair Dealer
Registration Number ARD 263725 (“registration™) to Jose Arteaga, Jr. (“Respondent™), doing
business as J A Smog Check Only Station. The registration was in full force and effect at all '
times relevant to the charges br.oﬁght herein and will expire on January 31, 2012, uﬁless renewed.

- Smog Check Test Only Station License

3. Onor about January 11, 2011, the Bureau issued Smog Check Test Only Station
License Number TC 263725 (“station license™) to Respondeﬁt. The station license was in full
force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on January 31,
2012, unless renewed. _

Advanced'Emission-Specialist Téchnician License

4, 'On or about June 10, 2010, the Bureau issued Advanced Emission Specia.list 7
Technician License Number EA 632164 (“technician license™) to Respondent, The technician

license was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will

-expire on October 31, 2012, unless rcncwed.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

5.  Section 9884.7 of the Business and Professions Code (“Code”) states, in pertinent

' .(a) The director, where the automotive repair dcaler cannot show there
was a bona fide error, may refuse to validate, or may invalidate temporarily or
permanently, the reglstrauon of an automotive repair dealer for any of the following
acts or omissions related to the conduct of the business of the automotive repair
dealer, which are done by the automotive repair dealer or any automotive technician,
employee, partner, officer, or member of the automotive repair dealer. -

- (1) Making or authorizing in any manner or by any means whatever a.ny
statement written or oral which is untrue or misleading, and which is known, or which
by the exercise of reasonable ¢are should be known, to be untrue or nnsleadmg

(4) Any other conduct which constitutes fraud.

(b) Except as provided for in subdivision (c¢), if an automotive repair
dealer operates more than one place of business in this state, the director pursuant to
subdivision (a) shall only invalidate temporarily or permanently the registration of the
specific place of business which has violated any of the provisions of this chapter.
This violation, or action by the director, shall not afféct in any manner the right of the
automotive repair dealer to operate his or her other places of business.

2
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(c) Notwithstanding subdlwsmn (b), the director may invalidate

temporarily or permanently, the registration for all places of business operated in this

state by an automotive repair dealer upon a finding that the automotive repair dealer -

has, or is, engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations of this chapter, or

regulations adopted pursuant to it.

6.  Code section 9884.13 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration of a valid |
registration shall not deprive the director or chief of jurisdiction to proceed witha disciplinary
proceeding against an autorhotive repair giealer or to render a decision invalidating a registration
temporarily or permanently. ‘

7. Code section 477 provides, in pertinent part, that "Board" includes "bureau,”
"commi'ssion," "committee," "department," "division," "examining committee," "program,"” and
"agency. " "License" includes certificate, registration or other means to engage in a business or
profession regulated by the Code. -

8.  Section 44002 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part, that the
Direct_er has all the powers and authority granted under the Automotive Repair Act for enforcing
the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program., '

9. Section 44072.2 of the Health and Safety Code states, in pertinent part:

The director inay suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action-
against a license as provided in this article if the licenses,-or- any partner, officer, or
director thereof, does any of the following:

(a) Violates any section of this chapter [the Motor Vehicle Inspection
Program (Healthand Saf. Code, § 44000, et seq.)] and the re gulatmns adopted
pursuant to it, which related to the 11censed activities.

(¢) Violates any of the regula’uons adopted by the dlrector pursuant to
this chapter.

(d) Commits any act involving dlshonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby
another is injured.

10.  Section 44072.6 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part, that the
expiration or suspension of a license by operation 6f law, or by order or decision of the Director
of Consumer Affairs, or a court of law, or the voluntary surren.der of the license shall not deprive
the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with disciplinary action.

I |
i
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11,  Section 44072.8 of the Health and Safety Code states:

: ‘When a license has been revoked or suspended following a hearing under
this article, any additional license issued under this chapter in the name of the
licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the director.

12. Code section -125..3 provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request the
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of
the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the rcasonabie costs of the in\fcstigation and
enforcement of the ca_é_e.I

UNDERCOVER OPERATION -- JUNE 6, 2011

13.  On or about J une 6, 2011, a Bureau undefoo%r operator drove a Bureau;documented
2002 Honda Accord to Respondent’s facility and requested a smog inspection. The vehicle could
not pass the smog inspection due to an OBDII communications failure. The operator spoke with

Respondent and informed him that he wanted a smog inspection. Respondent bégan the

 inspection, however, he informed the operator that the vehicle would not pass the inspection due

to a communications problem with the OBDII fes’;. The operator asked Respondent what to do
and Respondent told the operator he c_duld use another Honda for the OB DII' functional portion
of fh_e:.tesf but, that it would cost an additional $20. Respondent _sub'stituted a gold” Honda for the
OBDII functional portion of the test, which constitutes clean plugging. The operatbr watched as’
Respoﬁdgnt connected a cable in the driver’s side ofa gold Honda, Respondent issued Certificate
of Compliance No. (SN for the 2002 Honda Accord. Several minutes later, Respondent

presented the operator with paperwork and requested $70, The operator paid Respondent $70 and|

! The On Board Diagnostics (OBDII) functional test is an automated function of the BAR-97
analyzer. During the OBDII functional test, the technician is required to connect an interface cable from
the BAR-97 analyzer to a Diagnostic Link Connector (DLC) which is located inside the vehicle. Through
the DLC, the BAR-97 analyzer automatically retrieves information from the vehicle’s on-board computer
about the status of thé readiness indicators, trouble codes, and the MIL (malfunction indicator hght) If the
vehicle fails the OBDII functlona] test, it will fail the overall inspection.

Clean plugging is the use of the OBDII readiness monitor status and stored fault code (trouble
code) status of a passing vehicle for the purpose of illegally issuing a smog certificate to another vehicle
that is not in compliance due to a failure to complete the minimum number of self tests, known as
monitors, or due to the presence of a stored fault code that indicates an emission control system or
component failure,

Accusation
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was provided with an invoice dated June 6, 2011, that only showed $50. Respondent also
ﬁrbvided the operator with a Vehicle Inspection Report (“VIR”). Respondent told the operator
that he did not want to put $70 on the invoice because the transaction was illegal. Respondent
told the operator he was trying to drum up busmess and asked the opcrator to tell his buddies
about him.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

, (Misleéding Statements)

14. chspondent has subjected his registration to discipﬁﬂe under Code éection 9884.7,
subdivision (a)(1), in that on or about June 6, 2011, he made statements which he knew or which
bir exercise of reasonable care he should have known were untrue or misleading when he issued
electronic Certificate of Compliance No. (I ©o: the 2002 Honda Accord, certifying thét
the vehicle was in compliance with applicable laws and regulations. In fact, Respondcnf '
cpndubted the inspection on that vehicle using clean plugging methods by substituting or using a
different vehicle during the OBDII functional tcét in order to.issue smog certificate of compliance
for that vehicle, and did not test or mspect the vehicle as required by Health and Safcty Code
sechon 44012. ‘

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Fraﬁd) A | _

15. ~ Respondent has subjected his registration to discipline under Code section 98 84.7,
subdivision (a)(4), in that on or about ] une 6, 2011, he committed acts which constitute fraud by
issuing electronic Certificate of Compliance No._for the 2002 Honda Accord
without performing a bona fide impectl_oﬁ of the emission control devices and systems on thaf
vehicle, th'efeby depriving the People- of the State of California of the b_rotection afforded by the
Motor. Vehicle Inspection Program. |
i
i/

i
i

Accusation



HQACOWA
Highlight

HQACOWA
Highlight


[

| T O T N T N T o R o o R O I o T T . T S e T S

N R = N 7 T U VU R W

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violation of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
16. - Respondent has subjected his station license to discipline under Health and Safety
Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that on or about June 6, 2011, regaxdmg the 2002 Honda
Accord, he violated sections of that Code, as follows
a.  Section 44012, subdivision (a): Rc5pondent failed to deterrmne that a]l emission

control devices and systems required by law were installed and funcuomng correctly in

accordance with test procedures.

b.  Section 44012, subdivision (f):\ RcSpondentl failed to perform emission control tests
on that vehicle in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department.

c.  Section 44015, subdivision (b): Respondent issued electronic Certificate of
Compliance No. (I + itbout properly testing and inspecting the vehicle tc;.determinc if
it was in compliance with section 4401 2 of that Code.

| FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Violations of Regulations Pursuant to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

17.  Respondent has subjected hls station license to discipline under Health and Safety
Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that on or about June 6, 201 1, regarding the 2002 Honda
Accord, he violated sections of the California Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows: |

a.  Section 3340.35, subdivision (¢): Respondent issued electronic Certiﬁcafé of
Coxﬁplian_cé No. (D < <~ though that vehicle had not been inspected in accordance
with section 3340.42 of that Code. _

b, Section 3340.42: Respondent failed 'torconduct the required smog tests and

inspections on that vehicle in accordance with the Bureau’s specifications.

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Dishﬁnesty, Fraud or Deceit)
18. Respondent subjected his station license to discipline under Hcalth and Safety Code
section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that on or about June 6, 2011, regarding the 2002 Honda

Accord, he committed acts involving dishonesty, fraud or deceit whcreby another was injured by

-6
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issuing electronic Certificate of Compliance No. (S for that vehicle without
performing a bona fide inspecﬁon of the _emission control devices 4nd system on the vehicle,
thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Motor
Vehicle Inspection Program. - '
| SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

19. Respondent has subJected his technician hcense to d1501p11ne under Health and Safety
Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that on or about June 6, 201 1, regarding the 2002 HOnda
Accord, he violated sections of that Code, as follows:

a.  Section 44012, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to determine that all emission.

contro] devices and systems required by law were installed and functioning correctly in -

accordance with test procedures.

’ b.  Section 44012, subdivision tf).: Respondent failed to perform emission control tests
on that vehicle in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department. - |
| c.  Section 44032: Respondent failed to perform tests of the emission control devices
and systems on that vehicle in aecbrdance with section 44012 of that Code.
| SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Violations of Regulations Pureuant to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) .
20. Respondent has snbj ected his technician license to discipline under Health and Safety
Code section 44072..2, subdivision (c), in that on or about June 6, 20.1 1, regarding the 2002 Honda
Accord, he violated sections of the California Code of Régulations, title 1'6; as follows:
_ a.. . Section 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to inspect and test that vehicle
in accordance with Health and Safety Code section 44012.
b.  Section 3340 42: Respondent failed to conduct the requn'ed smog tests and
inspections on that vehicle in accordance with the Bureau s specifications. .
i
i
"
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EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)

21. Respondent has subjected his technician license to- d1sc1p1me under Health and Safety
Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that on or about June 6, 2011 regarding the 2002
Honda Accord, he committed acts involving dishonesty, fraud or decef_c_whereby‘another was
injured by issuing e_lectronic Certificate of Compliance Nd._without perfohnin ga
bona fide in5pectio'n'0f the emission eontroldev.ices and systems on that vehicle, thercby -
depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded lny the Motor Vehicle
Ingpection Progtam. - 7

| UNDERCOVER OPERATION - JULY 7, 2011

22, Onor abo.'ut July 7, 2011, a Burean undefcover operator drbve a Bureau-documented
1995 Acura Integra to Respondent’s facility and fequested a smog inspection. The vehicle could
not pass the ﬁeual or tailpipe portions of the smog inspection due to excessive tailpipe ennseions,
a modified PCV_ system, a missing three-way catalytic converter, and disconnected emissions
related components. The operator spoke with Respondent, who reco gnized him from the June 6,

2011 smog inspection. The operator told Respondent that he had a friend that needed a smo g

 check for his Acura Integra. RespOndent' told the operator he would smog the vehicle but that it

would cost $120 if the vehicle was at the statlon or $150 if the vehicle was not at the station. The
operator told Respondent to do the test without the vehicle present.. The operator asked
Respondent if he wanted him to pull the 2002 Honda into the test bay. Respondent told the
eperator he would use the Honda already m the test bay for the inspection. The operator was not
provided with any paperwork or estimate. After Respondent performed the test, he issued
Certificate of Compliance No. (S certifying that the vehicle was in compliance with |

epplicable laws and regulations. In fact, Respondent performed the smog inspection using the

clean piping metho d* by using the tail pipe emissions of a vehicle other than the vehicle being

* “Clean piping” is sampling the (clean) tailpipe emissions and/or the RPM readings of
another vehicle for the purpose of illegally issuing smog certifications to vehicles that are not in
compliance or are not present in the smog check area during the time of the certification.
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ce.rﬁﬁéd in order to issue the electronic certificate of compliance. The vehicle certified was not in
the test bay at the time of the smég inspéction. Respondent told the operatér he would only
charge $_140 and if he s.ent more business Respond§nt’s wéy, the charge would be cheaper. The
operator paid Respondent $140 and was provided with a VIR,

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Misleading Statements)

23. Respondent has subjected his registration to discipline under Code séctidn 9884.7,
subdivision (a)(1), in that on or about July 7, 2011, he made statements which he knew or which
by exercise of reasonable care he should have known were untrue or misleading when he issued
electronic Certificate of Compliance No'._for the 1995 Acura Integra, certifying that
the vehicle was in compliance with applicable laws and regulations. In fact, Respondent
conducted the inspection on thét vehicle ﬁsing the clean piping method in order to issue smog
certificate of compliance for that vehicle, and did not test or inspect the vehicle as required by
Health and Safsty Code section 44012. |

TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
. (Fraud)

24, Respondent has subjected his registration to discipline under Code section 9884.7,
subdivision (2)(4), in that on or about July 7, 2011, he committed acts which constitute fraud by
issuing electronic Certificate of Compliance No._for the 1995 Acura Integra without |
performing a bona fide inspection of the emission control devices and systems on that vehicle,
thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Motor -
Vehicle Inspection Program. - . o ‘
ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violation of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
25. Respondent has subjected his station license to discipline under Health and Safety
Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that on or about July 7, 2011, regarding the 1995 Acura

Integra, he violated sections of that Code, as follows:.

i
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a.  Section 44012, subdivision (2): Respondent failed to determine that all emission

control devices and systems required by law were installed and functioning correctly in

accordance with test procedures.

b.  Section 44012, subdivision (f): Respondent failed to perform emission control tests
on that vehicle in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department. ‘

c.  Section 44615, subdivision (b). Respondent issuéd electronic Certificate of |
Compliance No._ﬁ*ithout properly testing and inspecting the vehicle o deteﬁnine if
it was in compliance with sectioﬁ 44012 of &at Code.

TWELFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Violations of Regulations Pursuant to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

26. Respondent has subjected his station license to discipline under Health and Safety

Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that on or about July 7, 2011, regarding the 1995 Acura

Integra, he violated sections of the California Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows:

a.  Section 3340.35, subdivision (c): Respondent issued electronic Certificate of
Compliance No. (D - < though thét vehiélc had not been inspecfed in accordance
with section 3340.42 ofthat Code. |

b.. Section 3340.42 : ReSpoﬁdent failed to conduct the r'equired smog tests and
iﬁspect;ioﬁs on that vehicle in accordance with the Bﬁreaﬁ’s speciﬁcétions.

THIRTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)

27. Respondent subjected his station license to discipline under Health and Safety Code
section 44072.2, subc.livi'sionr (d), in that on or ébout July 7, 2011, rega.rding the 1995 Acura
Integra, he committed acts involving dishonesty, fraud or deceit whereby another was injured by
issuing electronic Certificate of Compliance No. (I for that vehicle without
performing a bona fide inspection of the emission control devices and systemn on the vehicle, |
thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Motor
Vehicle Inspection Program. |
"
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Code secnon 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that on or about July 7, 2011 rcgardmg the 1995 Acura

 on that vehicle in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department.

- Integra, he committed acts involving dishonesty, fraud or deceit whereby another was injured by

inspection of the emission control devices and systems on that vehicle, thereby depriving the

FOURTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

28, Respondent has subjected his technician license to discipline under Health and Sé.fety

Integra, he violated sections of that Code, as follows:

a,  Section 4'4012, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to determine that all emission
control devices and systems reqo.ired by law were installed and functioning correctly in
accordance with test procedures.

b.  Section 44012, subdivision (f): Respondent failed to perform emission control tests

¢.  Section 44032: Respondent failed to perform tests of the emission control devices
and systems on that vehJCIe in accordance with section 440 12 of that Code.

FIFTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

' ~ (Violations of Regulations Pursuant to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Frogram)

29. Respondent has subjected his technician license to discipline under Health and Safety |
Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that on or about July 7, 2011, regarding the 1995 Acura |
Integra, he violoted sections of'the California Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows

a,  Section 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to mspect and test that vehicle
in accordance with Health and Safety Code section 44012, _ |

b.  Section 3340.42: _Respondent falled to conduct the required smog tests and
inspections on that vehicle in accordance with the Bureau’s specifications.

SIXTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishonesfy, Fraud or Deceit)
30, Respondent has subjected his technician license to discipline under Health and Safety
Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that on or about July 7, 201 I, regarding the 1995'Acura'

issuing electronic Certificate of Compliance No._mthout pcrformmg abona fide

11 .-
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People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection

Program.

STATION INSPECTION - JULY 19, 2011
31, Onorabout July 19, 2011, a Bureau representative (“representative”) performed a
station inspection at Respondent’s facility. When the representative arrived, Respondent was not

at the station but the representative observed a 1997 Honda Accord in the test bay At

approximately 1517 hours, the representatwe entered the facility and Respondent was at the EIS

entering information and appeared to be in the process of testing a vehicle, Respondent

completed the test and provided the customer with some paperwork and the keys to the Honda
Accord. The customer left the area m the 1997 Honda Accord. At approximately 1524 hours, the
representati_ve confirmed that Respondent certified a 1995 Honda Civic and issued Certificate of
Compliance No. WX1 87874C to a 1995 Honda Civic, certifying that he had tested and inspected

the vehicle and that it was in compliance with applicable laws and regulations. In fact

Respondent performed the smog inspection using the clean piping method by using the tail pipe

emissions of a 1997 Honda Aocord in order to issue the electronic certificate of compliance to the | -
1995 Honda Cmc When confronted by the representative, Respondent stated he had clean ptped ; |
the 1995 Honda Civic using a 1997 Honda Accord that belonged to the owner of a smog facility
next door to Respondent. Respondent told the opetator that he sometimes did illegal smog
inspections. for family and friends. , | |
SEVENTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

‘ (Misleading Statements) '

32.  Respondent has sub]ected his registration to discipline under Code sect1on 9884 7,
subd1v1s1on (2)(1), in that on or about July 19, 2011, he made statements which he knew or which
by exercise of reasonable care he should have known were untrue or misleading when he issued
electronic Certificate of Compliance No. WX187874C for the 1995 Honda Civic, ce_rtifying that
the vehicle was in compliance with applicable laws and regnlations. In fact, Respondent
conducted the insp_ection on that vehicle using the clean piping method in order to issue smog

i
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certificate of compliance for that vehicle, and did not test or inspect the vehicle as required by
Hcalth and Safety Code section 44012.
EIGI-I‘I‘EENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPL]NE '

‘ (Fraud) -

33. Respondent has subjected his registration to discipline under Code section 9884.7,
subdivision (a)(4), in that on or about July 19, 2011, he committed acts which constitute fraud by
issuing electronic Certificate of Compliance No. WX187874C for the 1995 Honda Civic without
performing a bona fide inspection of the emjssion control devices and systems on that vehicle, |
thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the protection aﬁ‘orded by the Motor
Vehicle Inspection Program. | ' “

NINETEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE.
(Violation of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
| 34. Respondent has subJected his station license to dlSClpllne under Health and Safety
Code section 44072, 2, subdivision (a), in that on or about July 19, 2011 regardmg the 1995
Honda Civic, he violated sections of that Code, as follows:

a. Section 44012, subdivision (a): Rcspondent failed to‘ determine that all emission

: control devices and systems rcqulred by law were mstalled and ﬁmctlonmg corrcctly in

“accordance w1th test procedures.

. b.  Section 44012, subdivision (f): Respondent failed to pcrfofm emission control tests
on that vehicle in accordance with proce_durcs prescribed by the depé.rtmen_t. | .
c.  Section 44015, subdivision (b): Reépondcnt issued electronic Certificate of

Compliance No. WX187874C without pmperly testing and inspecting the vehicle to determine if

it was in compliance with section 44012 of that Code.

TWENTIETH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of Regulations Pursuant to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
35.  Respondent has subjected his station l1censc to discipline under Health and Safcty
Code se.cnon 440722, subdmsmn (c), in that on or about July 19, 2011, rcgardmg the 1995

Honda Cwm, he violated sections of the California Code of Regulatlons, title 16, as follows:

13
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a.  Section 3340.35, subdivision (¢): Respondent issued electronic Certificate of

Compliance No. WX187874C even though that vehicle had not been'inspected in accordance

“with section 3340.42 of that Code.

b.  Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the reqnired smog tests and

inspections onthaf vehicle in accordance with the Bureau’s speciﬁcntions.
| TWENTY-FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
‘(‘Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit) . |

36. Respondent subjected his station license to discipline under Health and Safety Code
section 44072.2, subdivieion (d), m that on or about July 19, 2011, regarding the 1995 Honda
Civic, he committed acts involving diehonesty, fraud or deceit whereby another was injured by
issuing electronic Certificate of Compliance No. WX187874C for that vehicle without
performing a bona fide inspection of the emission control devices and syétem on the vehicle,
thereby nepriving the People of,tne State of California of the protection afforded by the Motor
Vehicle Inspection Prograxn.- ' ' '

TWENTY-SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
v mlatmns of the Motor Vehlcle Inspectlon Program)

37. Respondent has sub]ected his techmman hcense to d15c1p11ne under Health and Sa.fety
Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that on or about Ju]y 19,2011, r_ega;dmg the 1995
Honda Civic, he violated sections of that Code, as follows: ‘

a.  Section 44012, subdivision (a): ReSpondent failed to determine that all emission

control devices and systems required by law were installed and functioning.correctly‘in

accordance with test procedures. _ _

b.  Section 44012, subdivision (f): Respondent f'aileri to perform emission connol tests
on that vehicle in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department,

c Sectmn 44032: Respondent failed to perform tests of the emission control devices
and systems on that vehicle in accordance with section 44012 of that Code.
I
m

14

Accusation




T S [

[y

AR BN L B 5 S S T ST S o T . B T e e T T T S R
(= = B I~ A DL R U B o B R o B Y o B - . D ~ U & T - N VS o e A =

e T - LY, T S VT R

TWENTY-THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Violations of Regulations Pursuant to the Motor Vehicle Imspection Program)
38. Respondent has subjected his technician license to &isciplinc under Health and Safety
Code section 44072.2, cubdivision (c), in fhat on or about July 19, 2011, regarding the 1995
Honda Civic, he violafed scctions of the California Code of Regulations, title 16,7as follows:

a. Sectlon 3340.30, subdivision (a): RcSpondcnt failed to inspect and test that vehicle

in accordance with Health and Safety Code section 44012

b.  Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the rcquii'cd smog tests and

inspections on that vehicle in accordance w1th the Bureau’s specifications.
TWENTY-FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
7 (Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)

39. Respondent has subjected his technician license to discipline uﬁdcr Health and Safety
Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that on or about July 19, 2011, rcgaIding the 1995
Honda Civic, he cbmmi'ttcd acts involving dishoncsty fraud or deceit whereby another was
injured by issuing electronic Certificate of Compliance No. WX187874C without performmg a

bona fide inspection of the emission control devices and systems on that vehicle, thereby

. dcpnvmg the Pcoplc of the State of Cahforma of the protcctmn affordcd by the Motor Vehicle

Inspcctlon Program. ‘
OTHER MATTERS

40.  Pursuant to Code section 9884.7, subdivisidn (c), the Directcr may refuse to validate,

or may 1nVa11datc temporarily or permancntly, thc registrations for all places of business operated

in this state by Jose Arteaga, Jr., upon a finding that he has, or is, engagcd in a course of repeated
and willful violations of the laws and rcgulatlons pertaining to an automotive repair dealer. 7

| 41. Pursual_lt to Health & Safety Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Test Only Station
License Number TC 263725, issued to Jose Afteaga, Jr., doing business as J A Smog Check Only
Station, is revoked or suspended, any additional hcensc issued under this chapter in the name of
said licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the director.
"
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. 42, Pursuant to Health & Safety Code section 44072.8, if Advanced Emission Specialist
Technician License Numbér A 632 164, issued to Jose Arteaga, Jr., is revoked or suspended; any
additional license issued under this chapter in the name of said licensee may be likewise revoked
or suspended by the director.

_ PRAYER _

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer lAffairs issue a decision.

1.  Revoking, suspendiﬁg or placing on probation Automotive Repair Dealer Registration
Number ARD 263725, issued to Jose Arteaga, Jr., doing business as ] A Smog Check Only
Staﬁon; |

2. Revoking, suspending or placing on pfobation any other automotive repair dealer
reglstrauon issued to Jose Arteaga, Jr.; |

3. 'Revoking or suspending Smog Check Test Only Statlon Llcense Number TC 263725,
issued to Jose Arteaga, Jr.,, doing business as J A Smog Check Only Station;

4. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health
and Safety Code i in the name of Jose Arteaga Ie; '

5.0 Revokmg or suSpendmg Advanced Exmssmn Spec1a11st Techmc:lan L1cense: Number
EA 632164, issued to Jose Arteaga, Jr; _ . |

6. - Revoking or suSpendmg any additional hcense issued under Chaptcr 5 of the Health
and Sdféty Code in the name of Jose Arteaga, Ir., o
7 | o
i
1
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~ 7. Ordering Jose Arteaga, Jr. to pay the Bureay of Automotive Repair the reasonable
costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions

Code section 125.3; and, -
8.  Taking such other and finther action as deemed necessary and proper.

JOHN WALLAUCH : .
Chief ‘ DV"} & By,
Bureau of Automotive Repair Py $3) J‘j' . U\'\J
Department of Consumer Affairs

State of California
Complainant
LA2011504772
10839320.doc
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